
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: 20 November 2023 

Meeting time: 11:30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (11:00 - 11:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11:30) 

   

2 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action 

Plan: evidence session three 

(11:30-12:40) (Pages 1 - 20)  

 

Farzana Mohammed, Muslim Doctors Cymru 

 

Debbie Eyitayo, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

 

Dr Shanti Karupiah, Royal College of General Practitioners 

 

 

Break (12:40-13:30)  

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action 

Plan: evidence session four 

(13:30-14:40) (Pages 21 - 40)  

 

Uzo Iwobi, Race Council Cymru 

 

Dr Robert Jones, Cardiff University 

 

(In addition to Dr Jones’ written evidence, please also note the report “Prisons 

in Wales, 2022 Factfile" 

 

4 Papers to note 

(14:40) 

   

4.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and the Chair 

regarding Speech and Language Therapists within Youth Justice Teams in 

Wales 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

& International Relations Committee to the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip regarding support for Ukraine 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

4.3 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Chair regarding scrutiny 

of the Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public for the remainder 

of today's meeting 

(14:40) 

   

https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/2779833/Prisons-in-Wales-2022-Factfile.pdf
https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/2779833/Prisons-in-Wales-2022-Factfile.pdf


 

 

Break (14:40 - 15:00)  

 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action 

Plan: Welsh Government briefing with officials 

(15:00 – 15:45)   

7 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action: 

consideration of evidence 

(15:45-16:00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 
 

RCGP Response to Senedd Committee Consultation on Anti-Racist Action Plan 

 

Introduction 

 

RCGP Cymru Wales understands that the Anti-Racist Action Plan (the Plan) is, at the 

time of writing, in the data gathering phase.  

 

RCGP Cymru Wales supports the principle of creating an anti-racist Wales. We are 

encouraged by the emphasis on health inequalities in the Plan and the attention the Plan 

pays to access, data and representation in the workforce.  

 

We would ask the Committee to on call the Welsh Government to also give due 

attention to the quality of care which is received by Black, Asian and ethnic minority 

people, as well the experience of staff working in health care settings generally and in 

primary care in particular.   

 

Progress since 2022 

 

Members inform RCGP Cymru Wales that implementation of the Plan is in the insight 

gathering phase. We have had sight of documentation from the Workforce Race Equality 

Standard Steering Group's July 2023 meeting and welcome collaboration between NHS 

Wales, Social Care Wales and Welsh Government to paint an accurate picture of the 

make-up of the workforce and problems faced by different groups. 

 

RCGP Cymru Wales is advised that, while equality and diversity data is available within 

these institutions, it is often not granular enough to give meaningful answers. We look 

forward to seeing data and insight which will be gathered by the Steering Group.  

 

We also note that while NHS institutions are using the language of an Anti-Racist Wales, 

we do not see this being put to the p
[...]
lity@senedd.wales 
 
Cc: Minister for Health and Social Services 
      Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 
 

02 November 2023 
 

Dear Jenny, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 12 October seeking an update on the stakeholder 
summit regarding Speech and Language Therapists (SLTs) within Youth Justice 
Services (YJS), which I have shared with the Minister for Health and Social Services.  
 
My officials are developing a programme for the summit which will be held online in 
December. All key stakeholders, including Neath Port Talbot YJS, will be invited 
once the programme for the event has been finalised. 
 
I can also confirm that my officials have written to Directors of Education and 
Children’s Services to seek information about the current delivery and funding 
position for SLTs in their YJS teams. This information will inform the discussions at 
the summit.  
 
I will of course keep you informed of progress and ensure a note of the discussions 
and outcomes of the summit will be shared with you and the Committee.   
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


 

 

  

 

 

12 October 2023 

Dear Jane, 

Speech and Language Therapists (SLTs) within Welsh Youth Justice Teams 

Thank you for your letter of 11 August 2023, which we noted on 11 September.  

We are grateful to you for confirming that the Stakeholder Summit will take place this autumn. In 

terms of progress with arrangements for the Summit it would be helpful if you could please confirm 

the timetable you are working towards including the exact date that the Summit will take place. We 

would also like to request a note of its deliberations and outcomes in due course and at your earliest 

convenience.  

We were disappointed that you suggested it wou
[...]
ttee regarding 

cultural support to Ukraine.  

It’s nearly two years since the invasion of Ukraine. In that time, a warm welcome has been provided to 

Ukrainian refugees in Wales. However, we are aware that there has been a change in levels of support 

provided. I would be grateful for: 

▪ An update on actions being taken to support Ukraine; 

▪ More information on the support provided to Ukrainian children to maintain their 

language and culture; and  

▪ An update on the support provided to Ukrainian refugees by the Welsh Government. 

I look forward to receiving your response in due course. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations 
Committee 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Welsh Government 

 

Copy: Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 4.2

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140838/Letter%20from%20Gemma%20Cooper%20Ukrainian%20language%20in%20Wales%20-%202%20September%202023.pdf


 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 

14 November 2023 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

I wrote to you in April, setting out the Finance Committee’s pre-budget engagement work. On the 12 

July, the Committee held its annual Plenary debate on the Welsh Government’s Spending Priorities for 

the forthcoming Budget, and I am grateful to all that contributed. I am now writing to provide a 

further update on scrutiny of the Draft Budget 20
[...]
 there should be a focus on turning Wales’s potential for green energy into reality. 

We hope our engagement work, and forthcoming public consultation, will complement and inform 

the work of policy Committees and I would encourage you to use some of the areas outlined above 

as the focus for your budget scrutiny.  

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 48

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138209/Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202024-25%20Finance%20Committee%20Summary%20Engagement%20Report%20-%20July%202023.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: evidence session three
	Written evidence from the Royal College of General Practitioners

	3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: evidence session four
	Written evidence from Dr Robert Jones, Cardiff University

	4.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and the Chair regarding Speech and Language Therapists within Youth Justice Teams in Wales
	Correspondence to the Minister for Social Justice from the Chair regarding Speech and Language Therapists within Youth Justice Teams in Wales

	4.2 Correspondence from the Culture,Communications, Welsh Language, Sport & International Relations Committee to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding support for Ukraine
	4.3 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Chair regarding scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 11:30 - 16:40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13543 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Shanti Karupiah, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Professor Uzo Iwobi OBE, Race Council Cymru 

Riaz Hassan 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Farzana Mohammed, Muslim Doctors Cymru 

Heledd Jenkins, Welsh Government 

Rajvi Glasbrook, Welsh Government 

Dr Robert Jones, Cardiff University 

Debbie Eyitayo, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Research) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest were received. 

 

2 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: 

evidence session three  

Members heard evidence from: 

Farzana Mohammed, Muslim Doctors Cymru 

Debbie Eyitayo, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Dr Shanti Karupiah, Royal College of General Practitioners 

 

3 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: 

evidence session four  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Uzo Iwobi, Race Council Cymru  

Robert Jones, Cardiff University  

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and the Chair regarding 

Speech and Language Therapists within Youth Justice Teams in Wales  

4.2 Correspondence from the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport & 

International Relations Committee to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

regarding support for Ukraine  

4.3 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Chair regarding scrutiny of 

the Draft Budget 2024-25  

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public for the remainder of 

today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

6 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan: 

Welsh Government briefing with officials  

Members received a private briefing from Welsh Government officials regarding the 

Anti-Racist Wales Action Plan. 

 

7 Inquiry into the implementation of the Anti-Racist Wales Action: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence heard from witnesses and the briefing delivered by 

Welsh Government officials.  


